
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for City Services 
 

Time and Date 
3.00 pm on Wednesday, 10th April, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House, Coventry, CV1 5RR 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2024 
 
(b) Matters Arising 
 

4. North View - Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Director of City Services 
 

5. Objections to Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders and Notices of Intent - 
Earlsdon Liveable Neighbourhood Scheme  (Pages 21 - 44) 

 

 Report of the Director of City Services 
 

6. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations   

 

 Report of the Director of City Services 
 

7. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

8. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Caroline Taylor / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers, Email: 
caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors: P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) and G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member) 
 
By Invitation: Councillor M Heaven (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Caroline Taylor / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers,  
Email: caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk / 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

 
Coventry City Council 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 
Wednesday, 28 February 2024 

 
Present:   

Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

Other Members: Councillor R Simpson (For the matter in minute 45) 
Councillor M Lapsa (For the matter in minute 46)   

 
Employees  
(by Service Area):  

 

 
Law and Governance 
 
Transportation, Highways 
and Sustainability 

 
R Parkes, M Salmon 
 
 
M Adams, S Gadgil, D Keaney, R Little, M O’Connell,  
J Seddon, M Wilkinson 
 

Apologies: There were no apologies 
   
 

Public Business 
 
43. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

44. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 8th January 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

45. Petition - Condition of Pavements on Albany Road  
 
The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Director of 
Transportation, Highways and Sustainability in response to a petition that had 
been received, bearing 93 signatures, requesting that all the pavements on Albany 
Road be improved. The petition organiser, Councillor R Simpson, attended the 
meeting to speak on behalf of the petitioners. 
 
In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those 
relating to highways maintenance were heard by the Cabinet Member for City 
Services. The Cabinet Member had considered the petition prior to this meeting 
and requested that the petition was dealt with by letter rather than a formal report 
being submitted to a meeting, to be able to deal with the matter more efficiently. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
 
The determination letter advised that the Council would 
[...]
was evident in the number of 
petitioners that were in attendance at the Cabinet Member meeting, for 
consideration of the matter. 

 The need to recognise that part of Albany Road was directly outside the 
Earlsdon Retirement Village where there were residents with mobility 
issues and wheelchair and mobility scooter users. 

 There had been an incident involving a wheelchair user who had tipped 
over due to the condition of the footway, resulting in them needing hospital 
treatment. 

 The aim to get more people walking and away from using vehicles was not 
being supported due to the unsafe condition of footways. 

 That the current condition of footways did not fit with the Liveable 
Neighbourhoods Programme. 

 That although the Council’s resources would not enable the entire length of 
Albany Road pavements to be improved, the spirit of the petition should be 
considered.  

 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
 
 
The Cabinet Member for City Services thanked Councillor Simpson and the 
petitioners for attending the meeting and outlining their concerns and gave them 
assurance that the matter would be taken seriously, particularly as she was aware 
that a number of residents in the areas used walking aids, mobility scooters and 
wheelchairs. She confirmed that repair intervention level defects with reactive 
maintenance would be carried out and that the worst defects would be prioritised 
for repair first.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services: 
 
1) Notes the petitioners’ concerns. 
 
2) Endorses the actions confirmed by determination letter to the petition 

organiser as set out in paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the report. 
 

46. Petition - Hathaway Road - Residents Parking Scheme  
 
The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Director of 
Transportation, Highways and Sustainability in response to a petition that had 
been received, bearing 68 signatures, requesting a Residents’ Parking Scheme on 
Hathaway Road, a residential cul-
[...]
sts should be physically separated from pedestrians 
and should not share space with pedestrians (where practicable). At crossings and 
junctions, cyclists should not share space used by pedestrians but should be 
provided with a separate parallel route (where practicable). The proposals met 
these requirements. 
  
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services approves the removal 
of footways and construction of cycle tracks over which the public have a 
right of way on foot between London Road and Abbey Road under Sections 
65 and 66 of the Highways Act 1980 on the lengths of road as shown edged 
red in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

49. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations  
 
The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Director of 
Transportation, Highways and Sustainability in respect of petitions received 
relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for City Services and how officers 
proposed to respond to them.  
 
In June 2015, amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which formed part of the 
Constitution, were approved in order to provide flexibility, and streamline current 
practice. The change had reduced costs and bureaucracy and improved the 
service to the public. These amendments allowed for a petition to be dealt with or 
responded to by letter without being formally presented in a report to a meeting of 
the Cabinet Member. 
 
In light of this, at the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Public Services on 15 
March 2016, it was approved that a summary of those petitions received which 
were determined by letter, or where decisions were deferred pending further 
investigations, be reported to subsequent meetings of the Cabinet Member for 
Public Services (now Cabinet Member for City Services), where appropriate, for 
monitoring and transparency purposes. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
– 7 – 

 

Appendix A to the report set out petitions received relating to the portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for City Services and how officers propose to respond to them. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services endorses the actions 
being taken by officers as set out in Section 2 and Appendix A of the report 
in response to the petitions received. 
 

50. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

51. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.15 pm)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Public report 

Cabinet Member Report 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet Member for City Services 10th April 2024 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor P Hetherton 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of City Services 
 
Ward affected: 
Henley 
 
Title: 
North View - Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No   
 

Executive Summary:  
 
In response to traffic management issues, due to parked vehicles obstructing access to 
premises on North View, it is proposed to install a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to 
prohibit waiting (double yellow lines).   
 
On 15th February 2024, the proposed TRO was advertised, commencing a twenty one (21) 
day objection period.  Seven (7) objections were received. In accordance with the City 
Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs, they are reported to the Cabinet 
Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed. 
 
The cost of introducing the proposed TRO, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport 
Plan. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to:  
 
1) Consider the objections to the proposed waiting restrictions. 

 
2) Subject to recommendation 1) above, approve the implementation of the proposed 

prohibition of waiting as advertised on North View.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 2 

3) End
[...]
 City Services 10th April 2024 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor P Hetherton 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of City Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Earlsdon 
 
Title: 
Objections to Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders and Notices of Intent - Earlsdon Liveable 
Neighbourhood Scheme  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this a key decision?   
No 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive summary: 
 
On 15 February 2024 several proposed Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) were advertised 
in connection with the Earlsdon Liveable Neighbourhood scheme.  In addition, notice was 
given for the provision of some sections of cycle track and notices of intent were advertised 
for the proposed installation of 2 controlled crossings and 3 raised tables.  The location and 
scope of these measures was developed following two rounds of public consultation, 
starting in December 2022 and concluding in October 2023. 
 
55 objections were received.  In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing 
with objections to TROs and notices of intent, they are reported to the Cabinet Member for 
City Services for a decision as to how to proceed.  
 
The cost of introducing the Earlsdon Liveable Neighbourhood Scheme, if approved, will be 
funded from Active Travel Fund tranche three, awarded by Transport for West Midlands on 
behalf of national government. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 
 
1) Consider the objections to the proposed traffic orders and raised tables, and the 

representations to the controlled crossings. 
 
2) Subject to recommendation (1), approve that the proposed shortening of waiting 

restrictions (double yellow lines) on Clarendon Street is not implemented. 
 
3) Subject to recommendation (1), approve that the proposed No Entry TRO on Warwick 

Street is not implemented. 
 
4) Subject to recommendation (1), approve that the proposed changes to waiting 

restrictions on Warwick Street are not implemented and the existing waiting restrictions 
remain in operation. 

 
5) Subject to recommendation (1), approve that the proposed changes to waiting 

restrictions on Moor Street between Warwick Street and Clarendon Street (installation 
of disabled parking bay and approximately 20m of double yellow lines) are not 
implemented. 

 
6) Subject to recommendation (1), approve that the proposed daytime 7am-7pm taxi ranks 

on Earlsdon Street are not implemented, that the existing waiting restrictions remain in 
operation and that a revised proposal is advertised in the future. 

 
7) Subject to recommendations 2 to 6 and following consideration of the objections and 

representations received approve the implementation of the advertised proposals. 
 
 
The scope of the recommended revised proposals is set out at Appendix D to the report. 
  

Page 22



 

List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix A – Objections raised against specific proposals, with city council response 
Appendix B – Objections raised not against specific proposals, but highlighting concerns 

with the scheme in general 
Appendix C - Queries and comments raised during the statutory consultation period 
Appendix D – Revised scheme to be implemented following statutory consultation period 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
No
 
 
 
  

Page 23



 

Report title: Objections to Proposed Earlsdon Liveable Neighbourhood Scheme  
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1. This report summarised the objections received to the statutory notices issued in 

relation to the Earlsdon Liveable Neighbourhood scheme, which was approved for 
implementation at the Cabinet Member Meeting held on Monday 8th January 2024. 
 

1.2. The project is funded by Transport for West Midlands, as part of the third tranche of 
the Active Travel Fund.  This funding is aimed at schemes that improve conditions for 
walking, wheeling and cycling. 

 
1.3. Engagement with residents, businesses and other stakeholders has taken place over 

two stages.  The first stage, from December 2022 to February 2023 focused on 
understanding people’s issues and objectives on what they feel – in terms of public 
realm changes – would make Earlsdon a more liveable neighbourhood, achieving a 
better balance between the needs of traffic and local people.  Particular emphasis was 
made on the historic issues that have previously been raised in the area, notably 
traffic speeds, parking and volumes of through traffic. 

 
1.4. The second round of engagement sought local feedback on a set of proposals that 

were designed to respond to the themes and priorities identified in the first round. 
 

1.5. Following that second round of engagement, changes were made to the scheme to 
respond to concerns raised, and it is these proposals that were included in the 
statutory notices advertised on 15 February 2024 following Cabinet Member approval 
on 8 January.  Some elements of the scheme, like road narrowing and benches, do 
not require statutory consultation, and thus are outside the scope of objections and 
therefore are not discussed in this report. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1. Option development and consideration has followed the multi-stage consultation 

process outlined above, of which this statutory consultation is the third and final step. 
 

2.2. At this stage of the scheme development process, the options available are: 
 
A. Withdraw the scheme. 
B. Implement the scheme as advertised. 
C. Implement the scheme as advertised, in part only. 

 
2.3. This report recommends the third option, which is implementing the scheme but with 

some changes to reflect the concerns raised during the statutory consultation period. 
 

2.4. The key proposals that will be implemented, if agreed, are: 
 

 Albany Road toucan crossing and associated cycle track designation. 

 Area-wide 20mph Zone with supporting traffic calming measures. 

 Beechwood Avenue traffic calming scheme including associated parking 
restrictions and landscaping. 

Page 24



 

 Broadway and Spencer Road traffic calming measures. 

 Earlsdon Street zebra crossing and associated parking changes. 

 Exemption for cycles to existing and proposed No Entry points and One Way 
streets. 

 Introduction of West Midlands Cycle Hire docks in Earlsdon Avenue North and 
Warwick Street, subject to operator site approval. 

 Pavement (footway) widening on Earlsdon Avenue North and Earlsdon Avenue 
South, and associated parking restrictions and landscaping. 

 Point closures (mode filters) in Arden Street and Shaftesbury Road and 
associated parking restrictions. 

 Point no entry in Stoneleigh Avenue, at junction with Kenilworth Road, and 
associated parking restrictions. 

 
2.5. Proposals that will not be implemented, if agreed, are: 
 

 Point no entry in Warwick Street. 

 Changes to parking restrictions in Warwick Street.   

 Introduction of double yellow lines and Blue Badge parking bay in Moor Street. 

 Removal of double yellow lines in Clarendon Street. 

 Introduction of part-time taxi rank on Earlsdon Street.   
 
2.6. All parking in Warwick Street will remain as at present, apart from the introduction of a 

West Midlands Cycle Hire dock within the carriageway. 
 

2.7. The 24-hour part of the Earlsdon Street taxi rank will be introduced as advertised, but 
the part-time extents will be reviewed and re-advertised later. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1. The proposed TRO and Notices were advertised in the Coventry Telegraph on 

Thursday 15 February 2024.  Notices were also placed on street in the vicinity of the 
proposals.  In addition, residents and other stakeholders who had previously 
registered to be informed of scheme progress were sent an email newsletter advising 
them of the notices being published, inviting them to comment or object. 
 

3.2. A total of 55 objections were received from 31 individuals.  Of these, two were 
specifically raised in relation to the proposed waiting restrictions and blue badge 
parking bay on Moor Street and a further two were specifically raised in relation to 
changes to parking on Warwick Street. 

 
3.3. The remaining objections were raised against the overall scheme (i.e. citing one or 

more traffic order or notice title), but those objections raised specific issues relating to 
the following proposals: 

 
a) Proposed area-wide 20mph zone 
b) Proposed changes to parking on Earlsdon Street 
c) Proposed cycle contraflows 
d) Proposed double yellow line on Earlsdon Avenue South  
e) Proposed double yellow lines on Beechwood Avenue 

Page 25



 

f) Proposed point no entry on Warwick Street 
g) Proposed prohibition of driving on Arden Street 
h) Proposed prohibition of driving on Shaftesbury Road 
i) Proposed raised table on Beechwood Avenue  
j) Proposed shortening of yellow lines on Clarendon Street 
k) Proposed taxi rank on Moor Street 
l) Proposed zebra crossing on Earlsdon Street 
 

3.4. Some objections raised queries or concerns about process, consultation, data, and 
enforcement. 
 

3.5. Appendix A to the report lists the issues raised in relation to a specific proposal, and a 
response to the issue(s) raised.  Items are listed alphabetically by street name. 
 

3.6. Appendix B to the report lists the issues raised regarding the scheme process, 
consultation, and data. 

 
3.7. Two emails of support for the scheme were also received.  Communications that were 

queries about the scheme were also received and responded to. 
 

3.8. Appendix C to the report lists the queries and supportive com
[...]
ting parking layout, which is confusing due to 
some parking bays becoming taxi-only overnight.  Taxis are also 
observed to rank incorrectly.  Creating a dedicated taxi rank rather 
than split time will make enforcement of over-ranking more 
straightforward.  However, we recognise the concerns about the 
extent of the taxi rank on Earlsdon Street, so only the short 
rank outside Albany Club is proposed to be installed.  The 
remainder of the rank proposed on Earlsdon Street will be 
reviewed and advertised at a later date.  
 

P
age 34



 

Page 5 of 7 – Appendix A 

Location of 
proposal 

Proposal Summary of 
objection 

Design response 

Earlsdon Street Zebra crossing Concerns about 
congestion 

The proposed zebra crossing received strong support, in a 
consultation process that gave a mandate for its introduction as 
part of scheme designed to create a more liveable, people-friendly 
street environment.  The zebra crossing has already been designed 
to be set back slightly from the junction, providing a small buffer to 
the roundabout to minimise blocking back.  Road marking changes 
on the roundabout will also be introduced to improve lane discipline 
and queuing. 

Moor Street Yellow lines and 
blue badge 
parking bay 
between 
Clarendon Street 
and Warwick 
Street 

This will reduce 
parking availability 
in the street 

The changes at this location were requested during the second 
round of consultation.  Following the feedback received during 
statutory consultation, these changes will be withdrawn from 
the scheme. 

Moor Street Taxi bay 7am-7pm Who will ensure it 
is not used after 
7pm? 

The taxi bay is operational 7am-7pm, and is intended to be used for 
general parking outside these times, without any restriction.  The 
kerb side is currently occupied by a double yellow line, so the taxi 
bay is not depriving anyone of parking, and the overnight capacity 
is additional capacity for the general public.  The first round of 
consultation saw numerous
[...]
 Hetherton 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of City Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Bablake, Earlsdon, Foleshill, Sherbourne 
 
Title: 
Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further Investigations 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No - This report is for monitoring purposes only. 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to 
traffic management, road safety and highway maintenance issues are considered by the 
Cabinet Member for City Services. 
 
In June 2015, amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the 
Constitution, were approved in order to provide flexibility and streamline current practice. 
This change has reduced costs and bureaucracy and improved the service to the public. 
 
These amendments allow for a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter without 
being formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting. 
 
In light of this, at the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Public Services on 15 March 2016, 
it was approved that a summary of those petitions received which were determined by 
letter, or where decisions are deferred pending further investigations, be reported to 
subsequent meetings of the Cabinet Member for Public Services (now amended to Cabinet 
Member for City Services), where appropriate, for monitoring and transparency purposes. 
 
Appendix A to the report sets out petitions received relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet 
Member for City Services and how officers propose to respond to them. 
 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



2 

Recommendation: 
 
Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 
 
1) Endorse the actions being taken by officers as set out in Section 2 and Appendix A to 

the report, in response to the petitions received. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix A – Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 

Investigations
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Meeting 18 June 2015 report: Amendments 
to the Constitution – Proposed Amendments to the Petitions Scheme 
A copy of the report is available at: edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 

Page 46



3 

Report title: Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations

 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those 

relating to traffic management, road safety and highway maintenance issues are 
considered by the Cabinet Member for City Services. 
 

1.2 Amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the Constitution, were 
approved by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities on 18 June 2015 and 
Council on 23 June 2015 in order to provide flexibility and streamline current practice. 

 
1.3 These amendments allow a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter without 

being formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting. The advantages 
of this change are two-fold; firstly, it saves taxpayers money by streamlining the 
process and reducing bureaucracy. Secondly it means that petitions can be dealt with 
and responded to quicker, improving the responsiveness of the service given to the 
public. 

 
1.4 Each petition is still dealt with on an individual basis. The Cabinet Member considers 

advice from officers on appropriate action to respond to the petitioners’ request, 
which in some circumstances, may be for the petition to be dealt with or responded 
to without the need for formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting. In such 
circumstances and with the approval of the Cabinet Member, written agreement is 
then sought from the relevant 

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 

3.00 pm on Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
 

Present:   

Members:  Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) 
 

Other Members: Councillor Dr L Kelly 

 
Employees (by Service Area):   

 
Law and Governance 
 
Transport & Innovation 
 

 
R Parkes, M Salmon, C Taylor  
 
D Keaney, A Saffrey, J Seddon 
 

Apologies: Councillors: M Heaven and G Lloyd  
 

Public Business 
 
52. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

53. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2024 were agreed as a true 
record.    
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

54. North View - Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

55. Objections to Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders and Notices of Intent - 
Earlsdon Liveable Neighbourhood Scheme  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of City Services, 
concerning objections that had been received to Traffic Regulation Orders 
advertised in connection with the Earlsdon Liveable Neighbourhood Scheme.  In 
addition, notice was given for the provision of some sections of cycle track and 
notices of intent were advertised for the proposed installation of 2 controlled 
crossings and 3 raised tables.  The location and scope of these measures was 
developed following two rounds of public consultation. 

 
The report indicated that 55 objections from 31 individuals had been received and 
in accordance with the City Council’s procedure for dealing with objections to 
TROs, they are reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services. 
 
The report summarised the objections received to the statutory notices issued in 
relation to the Earlsdon Liveable Neighbourhood Scheme, which was approved for 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

implementation at the Cabinet Member for City Services meeting on 8th January 
2024. 
 
Engagement with residents, businesses and other stakeholders had taken place 
over two stages, the first stage focusing on understanding people’s issues and 
objectives on what they felt (in terms of public realm changes) would make 
Earlsdon a more liveable neighbourhood, achieving a better balance between the 
needs of traffic and local people.  The second round of engagement sought 
feedback on a set of proposals designed to respond to the themes and priorities 
identified in the first round. 
 
Following the second round of engagement, changes had been made to the 
scheme to respond to concerns raised, and it was these proposals that were 
included in the statutory notices advertised on 15th February 2024. 
 
A summary of the proposed restrictions, objections and responses were set out in 
appendices to the report.  All of the respondents were invited to the meeting and a 
number were in attendance.  In addition, 2 objectors had submitted additional 
written comments in response to the report and these were reported at the 
meeting. 
 
The report proposed implementation of the following: 
 

 Albany Road toucan crossing and associated cycle track designation 

 Area-wide 20mph Zone with supporting traffic calming measures 

 Beechwood Avenue traffic calming scheme including associated parking 
restrictions and landscaping 

 Broadway and Spencer Road traffic calming measures 

 Earlsdon Street zebra crossing and associated parking changes 

 Exemption for cycles to existing and proposed No Entry points and One Way 
streets 

 Introduction of West Midlands Cycle Hire docks in Earlsdon Avenue North and 
Warwick Street, subject to operator site approval 

 Pavement (footway) widening on Earlsdon Avenue North and Earlsdon 
Avenue South, and associated parking restrictions and landscaping 

 Point closures (mode filters) in Arden Street and Shaftesbury Road and 
associated parking restrictions 

 Point no entry in Stoneleigh Avenue, at junction with Kenilworth Road, and 
associated parking restrictions 

 
The report proposed that the following elements of the scheme would not be 
implemented : 
 

 Point no entry in Warwick Street 

 Changes to parking restrictions in Warwick Street 

 Introduction of double yellow lines and Blue Badge parking bay in Moor Street 

 Removal of double yellow lines in Clarendon Street 

 Introduction of part-time taxi rank on Earlsdon Street 
 
All parking in Warwick Street would remain as at present apart from the 
introduction of a West Midlands Cycle Hire dock within the carriageway. 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
The 24-hour part of the Earlsdon taxi rank would be introduced as advertised, but 
the part-time extents would be reviewed and re-advertised later. 
Objectors speaking at the meeting raised the following points and concerns: 
 

 If Arden Street was closed off, this would increase traffic through Moor Street 
and Clarendon Street 

 Traffic being diverted away from Moor Street 

 The necessity of a further pedestrian crossing on Earlsdon Street 

 Closure of streets resulting in increased local journey times 

 Some Earlsdon residents being unaware of the scheme 

 Removal of parking bays outside the Post Office on Earlsdon Street 

 Beechwood Avenue:  
o Removal of parking bays 
o Double yellow lines across driveways 
o Poor visibility for drivers in and out of driveways 
o Measures to slow drivers into the bend 

 Increased emissions in Earlsdon affecting air quality 

 Mobile air quality equipment being installed in Earlsdon Street 

 The possible adverse effects on house prices in the area following the 
introduction of the scheme 

 Poor visibility for home-owners reversing into and out of driveways 
 
Following responses from officers, the Cabinet Member agreed that the following 
data would be provided to objectors: 
 

 Speeding data by street 

 Air quality data before and after the scheme was implemented 

 Traffic density data 

 Numbers of accidents 
 
Councillor Kelly, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor, attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the Earlsdon Liveable Neighbourhood Scheme. She welcomed the 
extensive consultations that had taken place and suggested that the measures 
would improve the quality of life for residents including air quality. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked objectors for attending the meeting and providing 
their comments.  She gave assurance to the objectors that the scheme would 
improve Earlsdon and she requested that officers further investigate the issues 
raised.  She also encouraged objectors to make further contact through the 
Earlsdon Ward Councillors with any further issues. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services: 
 
1) Considered all the objections to the proposed waiting restrictions, 

proposed traffic orders and raised tables, and the representations to the 
controlled crossings. 

 
2) Subject to recommendation (1), approves that the proposed shortening 

of waiting restrictions (double yellow lines) on Clarendon Street is not 
implemented. 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
3) Subject to recommendation (1), approves that the proposed No Entry 

TRO on Warwick Street is not implemented. 
 
4) Subject to recommendation (1), approves that the proposed changes to 

waiting restrictions on Warwick Street are not implemented and the 
existing waiting restrictions remain in operation. 

 
5)   Subject to recommendation (1), approves that the proposed changes to 

waiting restrictions on Moor Street between Warwick Street and 
Clarendon Street (installation of disabled parking bay and approximately 
20m of double yellow lines) are not implemented. 

 
6) Subject to recommendation (1), approves that the proposed daytime 

7am-7pm taxi ranks on Earlsdon Street are not implemented, that the 
existing waiting restrictions remain in operation and that a revised 
proposal is advertised in the future. 

 
7) Subject to recommendations 2 to 6 and following consideration of the 

objections and representations received, approves the implementation 
of the advertised proposals. 

 
56. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 

Investigations  
 
The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Director of City 
Services in respect of petitions received relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet 
Member for City Services and how officers proposed to respond to them.  
 
In June 2015, amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the 
Constitution, were approved in order to provide flexibility and streamline current 
practice.  This change had reduced costs and bureaucracy and improved the 
service to the public. 
 
These amendments allow for a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter 
without being formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting. 
 
In light of this, at the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Public Services on 15 
March 2016, it was approved that a summary of those petitions received which 
were determined by letter, or where decisions are deferred pending further 
investigations, be reported to subsequent meetings of the Cabinet Member for 
Public Services (now amended to Cabinet Member for City Services), where 
appropriate, for monitoring and transparency purposes. 
 
Appendix A set out petitions received relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet 
Member for City Services and how officers propose to respond to them. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services endorses the actions 
being taken by officers as set out in Section 2 and Appendix A of the report 
in response to the petitions received. 
 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

57. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

58. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.25 pm)  

  


